
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
15 Mai 2015 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712575 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL, 
DYDD MERCHER, 20 MAI 2015 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD 
Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 18) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 25 Mawrth 2015. 

 

5 PROSES Y GYLLIDEB 2016/17  (Tudalennau 19 - 24) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Gyfrifydd (copi’n amgaeedig) sy'n rhoi 
diweddariad ar y broses i gyflawni'r gyllideb refeniw ar gyfer 2015/16. 
 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

6 CAFFAEL GWASANAETHAU ADEILADU   

 Derbyn diweddariad llafar gan y Pennaeth Cyfathrebu, Marchnata a 
Hamdden. 

 

7 TALIAD ARIANNOL I’R RHEINY SY'N GADAEL GOFAL  (Tudalennau 25 - 
32) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwasaneth ar Gyfer Plant sy’n Derbbyn 
Gofal (copi ynghlwm).  Mae'r adroddiad hwn yn rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf 
am y cynnydd gyda'r cynllun gweithredu a gynhwyswyd yn yr adroddiad 
Archwilio Mewnol ar Daliadau Ariannol i’r Rheiny sy’n Gadael Gofal a 
gyhoeddwyd ym mis Mawrth 2014.. 

 

8 ADRODDIAD UWCH SWYDDOGION RISG GWYBODAETH  (Tudalennau 
33 - 42) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Busnes, Gwella a Moderneiddio (copi 
ynghlwm) sy'n rhoi manylion achosion o dorri'r Ddeddf Diogelu Data sydd 
wedi bod yn destun ymchwiliad gan y SIRO, a chwynion yn ymwneu
[...]
y oruchwylio a monitro gweithgarwch taliad.  
 
11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 
 
Amherthnasol - adroddiad er gwybodaeth yn unig yw hwn. 

Tudalen 26



Action Plan   

Audit Follow-up Review of: Care Leavers’ Service - Financial 

Payments 

Date:   February 2015  

Action Plan Owner:    Head of Children and Family Services 

 
 
 

1. 

. 

There is a need to undertake a 

review of the process currently in 

place for making payments to 

care leavers. 

Set up a meeting with the Head of 

Revenues & Benefits (and other staff as 

required) to discuss alternative methods 

of procuring goods and / or making 

payments to care leavers 

RM to meet with Acting Strategic 

Procurement Manager and / or Head of 

Revenues & Benefits to consider other 

options that may be available in respect of 

procuring goods / services at discounted 

prices -  

This action was altered as the 

issue was actually best dealt 

with from Collaborative 

Procurement Services. A 

meeting has been held and a 

Senior Procurement Officer is 

looking into the following areas 

 The current arrangement of 
purchasing white goods for 
care leavers 

 The proposal for the use 
credit union bank accounts 
and if these offer best value 

 Extending the use of bus 
passes across other 
services, and the saving 
that this would bring 

 
 

Waiting for the advice and 

guidance from Collaborative 

Procurement Services 

regarding current 

arrangements. Following this 

advices the procedures will be 

finalised.  

 – Significant CET and Cabinet 

intervention 

 – intervention by SLT and/or CET with 

Cabinet involvement 

 – Containable at service level. Senior 

management and SLT may need to be kept 

informed 

T
udalen 27



Following the above, to undertake a review 

of the current payment process and 

implement changes as appropriate / 

required. - 

Various providers of accounts/cards were 

explored. The Credit Union has cards that 

will meet the young people’s needs with 

[...]
und    

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the ‘chief audit 

executive’ to deliver an annual internal audit (IA) opinion and report that the 

organisation can use to inform its governance statement. The annual opinion 

must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control, and 

incorporate: 

 the IA opinion; 

 a summary of the work that supports the IA opinion;  

 a statement on the IA service’s conformance with the PSIAS; and 

 the results of the IA service’s quality assurance and improvement 

programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 47



Internal Audit Opinion 2014-15 

 

In the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion, Denbighshire County 

Council can have ‘medium’ assurance in the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of its internal control environment, including its 

arrangements for governance and risk management.  

There are no qualifications to this opinion. 

 

In forming this opinion, the Head of Internal Audit (HIA) has used the same 

assurance ratings that IA uses in its reports.  

High Assurance Risks and controls well managed 

Medium 

Assurance 
Risks identified but are containable at service level 

Low Assurance 
Risks identified that require meeting with Director/Lead 

Member 

No Assurance 
Significant risks identified that require member / officer 

case conference 

 

The HIA has based his 2014-15 opinion on: 

 the scope and outcome of IA’s work during the year; 

 IA report opinions and assurance ratings; 

 the issues and risks that IA has raised during the year;  

 the effectiveness of management’s response to the issues and risks that 

IA has raised; and 

 the outcome of the Council’s review of its Corporate Governance 

Framework and governance arrangements 2014-15. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 48



Summary of Work to Support the Opinion    

The HIA provides regular progress reports to the Corporate Governance 

Co
[...]
orted to next 

available 

committee 

meeting 

Self-assessment completed and 

an improvement plan developed. 

This will be included in the 

Internal Audit Annual Report 

2014/15 and reported to 

Corporate Governance Committee 

for monitoring. 

T
udalen 76



We have made significant 

improvements in information 

governance during the year; 

however, we recognise that we still 

have a lot of work to do but have 

identified this in our Information 

Management Strategy, for 

example: 

 develop e-learning modules 

for several areas of 

training; 

 improve the policy 

framework in areas such as 

email, records management 

and information security; 

 digitise catalogues and 

collections in our archives; 

 enhance our Publication 

Scheme and Disclosure 

Logs; 

 revise and embed the 

corporate retention 

schedule; and 

 achieve PSN accreditation 

for 2014. 

We will continue to implement the 

Information Strategy 

E-learning on data protection is now in 

place 

Other actions on-going 

Head of Business 

Improvement & 

Modernisation 

Roll out to be 

completed 

September 2014 
Corporate Information Manager 

to provide a separate progress 

report to Corporate Governance 

Committee on 25 March 2015.

Scrutiny Committees produce 

annual reports on their work to 

County Council but the Corporate 

Governance Committee’s self-

assessment highlighted that it had 

not formed part of this 

performance monitoring 

arrangement in recent years. 

Head of Internal Audit to work with 

Chair of Corporate Governance 

Committee to produce report on the 

Corporate Governance Committee’s 

performance and effectiveness for 

2013-14. 

Head of Internal 

Audit/Chair 

Corporate 

Governance 

Committee 

Draft report by 31 

July 2014 
Item for discussion at Corporate 

Governance Committee in 

September 2014. 

T
udalen 77



Our latest resident survey 

highlighted that most people do 

not feel well-informed about the 

Council’s perfo
[...]
s performance since being 

identified as a significant 

governance issue in last year’s 

Annual Governance Statement. The 

service has also reported its 

progress on implementing 

improvements arising from an 

adverse Internal Audit report to the 

Corporate Governance Committee. 

There are still concerns over the 

delivery of the improvement 

programme. 

Internal Audit review to assess progress 

with improvement. Report to Corporate 

Governance Committee on outcome of 

review. 

Head of Internal 

Audit 

Review complete 

by 30 June 2014 

and reported to 

next available 

committee 

Review completed and reported 

to Corporate Governance 

Committee in September 2014. 

 

T
udalen 80



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Delivering good 

governance and 

continuous improvement 
 
 
 
 

Assessment of the Council’s 

governance and improvement 

arrangements for 2014-15 
 
 
 

  
 
  Tudalen 81



 

 

Table of Contents 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 82



 

Page | 1 

 
 

Introduction 

Denbighshire County Council is responsible for ensuring that it has robust 

governance arrangements in place so that it does the right things, in the right way, 

for the right people, at the right time, in an inclusive, open, honest and 

accountable way. Good governance is essential to both the Council and the public. 

It supports the Council in making the right decisions, reduces the likelihood of 

things going wrong and protects it when problems do occur. It inspires confidence 

in the public that we are taking decisions for the right reasons, protecting service 

quality and spending public money wisely.  

This document explains and assesses our governance arrangements for 2014-15 

and identifies any improvements needed to make the arrangements more robust. 

Within our annual governance review, we are required to carry out a self-

assessment of our arrangements. In the past we have also carried out a corporate 

self-assessment showing how we achieve continuous improvement, but we now 

combine these self-assessments in an approach to avoid duplication, as managing 

and monitoring of performance and improvement is also an important element of 

good governance. This innovative self-assessment helps us to understand our 

strengths and weaknesses in relation to the six key principles of good governance 

that we use in our governance framework: 

 

Tudalen 83



 

Page | 2 

 
 

Summary of our governance arrangements 

We are required to review the effectiveness of our governance arrangements each 

year, which includes: 

 maintaining an on-going evidence framework showing how we can give 

assurance on our governance arrangements; 

 regularly reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s Constitution; 

 reviewing governance arrangements within services delivered on our behalf by 

partnerships, arms-length organisations etc.; 

 having a ‘virtual’ Governance Group comprising the Chair and Vice-chair of 

the Corporate Governance Committee, Head of Finance & Assets (S151 

Officer), Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer), Head 

of Business Improvement & Modernisation, and Head of Internal Audit to 

monitor governance arrangements, develop our self-assessment and any 

action plans arising from it; 

 consulting widely on our self-assessment with senior management and 

elected members;  

 providing training for elected members to ensure that they fully understand 

their roles and responsibilities relating to corporate governance; and 

 using information from various sources to inform our governance 

arrangements, for example, service challenges, performance reports, risk 

management, external regulator reports, the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual 

Report. 

 

In summary, our self-assessment provides evidence and assurance that 

the Council has robust governance arrangements in place. Where we 

have identified areas for improvement, we have an action plan to 

addres
[...]
 Register; 

 publish more information to our website to meet our statutory obligations 

and reduce numbers of information requests; and 

 raise further awareness and embed information retention rules into services. 

The Council’s Information Risk Policy includes a requirement to include specific 

information in the ‘annual governance statement’ and to share and discuss this 

with the Corporate Governance Committee. In May 2014, the Council’s Senior 

Information Risk Officer (SIRO) reported the following to the Corporate Governance 

Committee for 2013/14: 

 There has been no major breach of the Data Protection Act by the Council 

during the year. 

 The SIRO reported two information risk incidents to the Information 

Commissioner during the year. 

 These incidents affected two individuals and the Council took immediate 

action to address the issues and improve processes. 

 

 
 

Tudalen 94



 

Page | 13 

 
 

Developing our capacity and capability to be effective 

We have elected member and employee induction programmes to ensure that key 

information is imparted at an early stage, have rolled out induction and refresher 

training to services and carried out an ‘audit’ of recently recruited members of 

staff to ensure that it is being carried out. It is a much improved process and 

significantly more inductions are being carried out.   

There is a current process in place for appraising the performance of Cabinet 

members, which has been strengthened by aligning their priorities to the 

Corporate Plan, which is in response to the CEO’s paper on 'Sharpening our Act'. 

Scrutiny Committees produce annual reports on their work to County Council but 

the Corporate Governance Committee’s self-assessment highlighted that it had not 

formed part of this performance monitoring arrangement in recent years. During 

the year, the Committee’s chair produced a report that will be presented to Council 

in line with the Scrutiny annual reports. 

Emplo
[...]
bute significantly to DCC’s own 

governance arrangements and address a significant governance weakness 

highlighted in its ‘annual governance statement’ so that its stakeholders are 

assured that public money is fully accounted for and used for its intended 

purpose in delivering DCC’s corporate priorities and statutory duties. 

 

Tudalen 116



Denbighshire Internal Audit Services 

The new framework will ensure that DCC addresses the following key risks: 

 Having guidance and consistent arrangements for setting up and recording 

CFSPs means that it will be fully aware of all CFSPs that it deals with. 

 Having regular and robust monitoring arrangements means that it will not 

fund CFSPs that do not deliver intended outcomes and will be aware of CFSPs 

that perform poorly, operationally and/or financially. 

 Having robust governance arrangements over CFSPs reduces the likelihood of 

failure in its stewardship of public funds. 

 Having early warning mechanisms through regular monitoring information 

reduces the likelihood that it will suffer financial loss due to a CFSP ceasing to 

exist and should not have to step in with contingency arrangements to deliver 

services. 

 Having robust business cases for approval of CFSP arrangements means that it 

can ensure that CFSPs share DCC’s values and should not bring the Council 

into disrepute through its behaviour. 

 Having robust legal agreements and service level agreements ensures that 

both organisations understand their roles and responsibilities and strengthens 

DCC’s position in the event of dispute. 

 Providing robust guidance and support to its elected members who sit on 

outside bodies protects their interests, improves the likelihood of robust 

scrutiny and clarifies the legal position and conflicts of interest relating to 

directorships and trustees.  

 Overall, the framework means that DCC should not suffer significant damage 

to its reputation due to failure of a CFSP.  

 

Tudale

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference Room 
1A, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 20 May 2015 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Ann Davies, Peter Duffy, Jason McLellan (Chair) and Barry Mellor (Vice-
Chair). 
Lead Member for Finance, Corporate Plan and Performance, Councillor Julian 
Thompson-Hill 
Observers:  Councillors Bobby Feeley and Martyn Holland 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), Head of Internal Audit (IB), Interim 
Head of Finance and Assets (JG), Head of Business Improvement and Modernisation 
(AlS), Programme Manager, Procurement (TB), Strategic Procurement Manager (AS), 
Head of Children and Family Services (LR), Chief Accountant (RW), Wales Audit Office 
Representatives (AV, GB, GE and SC) and Committee Administrator (SLW). 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introduced the item of Appointment of Chair. 
 
Councillor Barry Mellor nominated Councillor Jason McLellan, seconded by Councillor 
Peter Duffy. 
 
There was a unanimous show of hands in agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jason McLellan be appointed Chair of the Corporate 
Governance Committee for the ensuing year. 
 
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
Councillor Jason McLellan nominated Councillor Barry Mellor, seconded by Councillor 
Ann Davies. 
 
There was a unanimous show of hands in agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Barry Mellor be appointed Vice-Chair of the Corporate 
Governance Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest. 
 
 



 
3 URGENT MATTERS  

 
No Urgent Matters. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 25 
March 2015 were submitted. 
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services apologised to the Committee, as 
due to a technical issue the English version of Item 11 – Financial Payment to Care 
Leavers – Update, had not been populated correctly by the Mod.Gov system.  The 
Welsh papers were correct.  A printed copy of item 11 was handed out at the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Corporate Governance Committee meeting of 
the 25 March 2015, be received and approved as a true and correct record. 
 

5 BUDGET PROCESS 2016/17  
 
To consider a report by the Chief Accountant (previously circulated) for Members to 
consider the latest Budget Process update and comment as appropriate. 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill explained that since the previous Corporate 
Governance Committee meeting, which was held on 25 March, 2015, no Budget 
Workshops had taken place.   The next Budget Workshop was scheduled for 5 
June, 2015.  Individual Service meetings had commenced and were 50% 
completed. 
 
The budget gap for 2015/16 was approximately £8m.  Savings of £2.7m had been 
approved as part of the current process, leaving a gap of approximately £6.2m. 
 
Proposed savings of approximately £1.5m were expected on completion of the 
Individual Service meetings.  That would mean finding additional savings of £4.5m. 
 
Saving proposals arising from the Budget Workshop on 5 June, would go to full 
Council for ratification and approval in July 2015. 
 
Risk management of the process would be a key consideration of the Committee 
and possible risks around the implementation of each saving proposal had been, 
and would continue to be, presented at workshops as they developed.   
 
The Corporate Governance Committee strengthened the call for Members to be 
involved with and attend the Budget Workshops.   
 
The Section 151 Officer (S151O) confirmed that a Budget Area had been set up on 
the Mod.Gov system in the Members Library.  The information was currently being 
populated and the (S151O) would inform all Members when this had been 
completed. 



 
At this juncture, Councillor Martyn Holland and the Chair expressed their gratitude 
to Paul McGrady, Head of Finance and Assets, for all his work and support he had 
given during his career at Denbighshire. He would be leaving Denbighshire on 
Friday to take up a new post. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive and note the 
contents of the report on the latest update. 
   

6 PROCUREMENT OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Assets (IHofF&A) presented a verbal update the 
procurement of construction services. 
 
The IHofF&A stated that fundamental changes were required regarding the 
procurement of construction services.  Different services had different 
arrangements so an improved process for procurement would need to be devised.   
To enable the system to be successful, time would need to be spent with suppliers, 
contractors and smaller firms to assist in their training for them to be confident using 
the system.  The e-Procurement system would assist but there would be some 
changes required.   
 
The IHofF&A requested extra time for him to meet with audit to produce a clear and 
concise action plan to bring back to Committee at the meeting to be held on 28 
September. 
 
There were two specific pieces of work within the Corporate Plan which would be 
required in one holistic plan: 
 

 how the council worked with suppliers, and 

 Community benefits.   
 
A breakdown would also be presented on the gains of being involved with the 
National Procurement Service and use of the national framework.   
 
The IHofF&A would be working on a project up to the end of the year to build up the 
specialist knowledge of the procurement officers.  Consultation would also take 
place with Heads of Service to ascertain their needs from procurement. 
 
A report would be drawn up to update members of the Corporate Governance 
Committee at the meeting of 28 September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal report be noted and to accept the Procurement of 
Constructions Services Report at the Corporate Governance meeting to be held on 
28 September 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 



7 FINANCIAL PAYMENTS TO CARE LEAVERS  
 
The Head of Children and Family Services (HofC&F) presented a report (previously 
circulated) providing an update on progress with the action plan included in the 
Internal Audit report on Financial Payments to Care Leavers issued in March 2014. 
 
The Committee had discussed the follow-up report on 5 November 2014 and 25 
March 2015.  Some progress against the action plan had been noted but there 
were still outstanding actions mainly linked to advice sought from Collaborative 
Procurement Service. 
 
The latest update showed that all actions had been completed following advice 
given by the Collaborative Procurement Service.  The use of bus passes had been 
particularly useful and would be used by other sections across Children and Family 
services. 
 
For youngsters who were responsible to look after their money, bank accounts were 
set up, but for those who were not responsible, a process would be put in place.  
Various options were investigated and the Credit Union option had appeared to be 
the most flexible.   
 
The (HofC&F) confirmed it had taken a longer period than originally anticipated but 
all actions were now completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee note the report and agreed 
that the Action Plan be marked as completed.  No follow-up report would be 
required. 
 

8 SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OFFICERS REPORT  
 
The Head of Business Improvement & Modernisation presented the report 
(previously circulated) which covered the period April 2014 to March 2015.  The 
report detailed breaches of the Data Protection Act by the Council that had been 
subject to investigation by the Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO – in DCC this 
was the Head of Business Improvement & Modernisation).   
 
The report also covered complaints about the Council relating to Freedom of 
Information legislation that had been referred to the Information Commissioner and 
provided some information about the Access to Information requests made to the 
Council. 
 
The Council’s Data Protection Policy required an annual report on progress to the 
Corporate Governance Committee to allow Member oversight of the process. 
 
There had been no major breach of the Data Protection Act by the Council in this 
period, and only 2 had been considered to have been sufficiently serious to report 
them to the Information Commissioners Officer (ICO), as opposed to 4 the previous 
year.  There had also been an overall reduction in the number of cases which had 
required action by the SIRO, from 8 last year to 5 this year. 
 



Members noted there were a continued high volume of access to information 
requests received.  This was continuing despite the fact that more information was 
published on the DCC website than previously.   
 
During 2014/15, 3 complaints under the FOI Act were made to the ICO regarding 
the Council.  Two were found in the Council’s favour.  The third was found to be in 
breach of the legislation by taking too long to respond to a Subject Access Request.  
The ICO recognised this had been a particularly complex piece of work and that 
factors had contributed to the lateness of the response.  No further action on the 
part of the Council had been required by the Commissioner.  Since that case, 
procedures had been improved to ensure complex cases were recognised early on 
in the process so timely responses could be made.   
 
RESOLVED that Corporate Governance Committee note the report. 
 
 

At this juncture (11.20 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 11.35 a.m. 
 
 
9 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) presented a report (previously circulated), to 
provide the Corporate Governance Committee with the Internal Annual Report for 
2014/15.  The report detailed the HIA’s overall opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk and control during the 
year that informs the “annual governance statement”. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the “chief audit 
executive” to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report, which the Council 
could utilise to inform its governance statement. 
 
The Internal Audit Report 2014/15 indicated: 
 

 That the HIA had provided “medium assurance” on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, including its 
arrangements for governance and risk management 

 There were no qualifications attached to the HIA’s “opinion” 
 The level of work that Internal Audit carried out to arrive at this overall 

“opinion” 
 How Internal Audit complied with the PSIAS, and 
 A summary of Internal Audit’s performance throughout the year. 

 
A brief discussion took place and it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the report. 
 
 



10 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2015/16  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) presented a report (previously circulated) to 
provide the Corporate Governance Committee with the Internal Audit Strategy for 
2015/16.  The Strategy provided details of the proposed Internal Audit projects for 
the year that would allow the Head of Internal Audit to provide an “opinion” on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk and 
control during the year. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the “Chief Audit 
Executive” to develop a risk-based internal audit plan which took into account the 
requirement to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that the 
organisation could use to inform its governance statement.  The Corporate 
Governance Committee’s terms of reference require it to consider Internal Audit’s 
Planning Strategy. 
 
The following responses were provided to questions from Members: 
 

 School audits were not carried out by Internal Audit.  Themed visits together 
with work in school funds were carried out in education. 

 The Constitution required updating and a report would be presented at the 
forthcoming meeting in July. 

 A Group would be working on the top 10 areas of work which had been 
agreed.  It was agreed information regarding those areas would be 
presented to the Budget Workshop. 

 
RESOLVED that Corporate Governance Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the report. 
 

11 GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2014/15  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) presented a report (previously circulated) to 
provide an update on the Council’s Governance Improvement Plan arising from the 
Council’s 2013/14 “annual governance statement” – “Delivering good governance 
and continuous improvement”.    It also presented a first consultation with the 
Committee on the self-assessment report on the Council’s governance and 
improvement arrangements for 2014/15. 
 
The report provided information to the Corporate Governance Committee on 
progress which had been made with the implementation of various actions included 
in last year’s Governance Improvement Plan to ensure that the Council had robust 
and effective governance in place. 
 
It also provided the Committee with the opportunity to comment on the first draft of 
this year’s “annual governance statement”. 
 
The improvement areas were included in a Governance Improvement Plan that also 
provided proposed actions to address the weaknesses, officers responsible for the 
actions, and timescales. 



 
In 2013/14, the traditional “annual governance statement” had been replaced with a 
document entitled “Delivering good governance and continuous improvement”.  The 
Committee noted this was a very early draft that was still a work in progress and 
needed to be discussed further, particularly with the Senior Leadership Team.  The 
agreed final version would be signed by the CEO and Leader by the 30 June, 2015 
and would be presented to this Committee together with the Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

 Reviewed and noted the progress on last year’s Governance Improvement 
Plan, and 

 Reviewed and noted the draft “annual governance statement” for 2014/15 
 

12 MONITORING OF COUNCIL FUNDED SERVICE PROVIDERS  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) presented a report (previously circulated) to 
provide the Corporate Governance Committee with details of the scope and project 
plan for the review of monitoring of Council-funded Service Providers (CFSPs), 
which would result in a new framework for putting such arrangements in place. 
 
There had been concerns raised over monitoring of CFSPs and therefore the 
Council had to ensure robust arrangements were in place to monitor governance, 
financial performance, operational performance and the use of Council funds. 
 
At the meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 25 March 2015, a 
discussion took place regarding the roles and responsibilities of elected members 
when representing the Council on outside bodies.  Members requested further 
information on how this would be provided as part of the overall review of CFSPs. 
 
The project would result in a new framework for entering into arrangements with 
organisations to which the Council provided funding to provide services on its 
behalf.  This would include arms-length organisations, partnerships, grant-funded 
organisations, and major third-party suppliers of key services. 
 
The new framework would ensure that DCC addresses the following key risks: 
 

 Having guidance and consistent arrangements for setting up and recording 
CFSPs meant that it would be fully aware of all CFSPs dealt with. 

 Having regular and robust monitoring arrangements meant it would not fund 
CFSPs that did not deliver intended outcomes and would be aware of 
CFSPs which performed poorly, operationally and/or financially. 

 Having robust governance arrangements over CFSPs reduced the likelihood 
of failure in its stewardship of public funds. 

 Having early warning mechanisms through regular monitoring information 
reduced the likelihood that it would suffer financial loss due to a CFSP 
ceasing to exist and should not have to step in with contingency 
arrangements to deliver services. 



 Having robust business cases for approval of CFSP arrangements meant 
that it could ensure that CFSPs shared DCC’s values and should not bring 
the Council into disrepute through its behaviour. 

 Having robust legal agreements and service level agreements ensured that 
both organisations understood their roles and responsibilities and 
strengthened DCC’s position in the event of dispute. 

 Providing robust guidance and support to its elected members who sat on 
outside bodies protected their interest, improved the likelihood of robust 
scrutiny and clarified the legal position and conflicts of interest relating to 
directorships and trustees. 

 
Overall, the framework meant that DCC should not suffer significant damage to its 
reputation due to failure of a CFSP. 
 
Following a request from the Welsh Audit Office representative the HIA confirmed 
he would request that CET nominate an Officer to take ownership of the project. 
 
A discussion took place and it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(i) Considered and noted the proposed scope and project plan 
(ii) Agreed to bring the report back to Committee at the next meeting on 27 July 

2015 
(iii) Agreed to request CET to nominate an Officer to take ownership of the 

project 
 

13 FEEDBACK ON CORPORATE EQUALITY MEETING  
 
None. 
 

14 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services presented the Corporate 
Governance Forward Work Programme (previously circulated).   
 
The Committee confirmed the Corporate Governance Committee Forward Work 
programme subject to the inclusion of the following business items: 
 
27 July, 2015: 
 

 Update Monitoring of Council Funded Service Providers 

 Surveillance Commissioners Inspection Report and RIPA (Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act) Report 

 
28 September, 2015: 
 

 Procurement of Construction Services 
 



RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Corporate Governance Committee 
approved the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.45 p.m. 
 


